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But, first we studied teleuse

* In 2014, before rollout accelerated, we studied teleuse by urban, poor
micro-entrepreneurs

________________________________________________________________________________________________

' In 2015 February-March, a nationwide baseline quantitative teleuse
study that included interviews with government officials closest to
the citizens
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\‘Tﬁ']UW"ZO'IS'éxtenswe gender-focused qualitative studies in multipl
locations in Myanmar

* Plan to do another nationwide study in 2016



Representative of 97% of households and 96.3% of *
population aged 15 - 65

* At 2.5% margin of error, representative of el ® e 5
* 96.3% population aged 15-65 g AT 5 .‘ .
* 97% of total households ; S agTm" A |
* 91.8% of total lati | 5"
.8% of total population = .
* In all accessible areas of Myanmar LW e W B
» 32 townships excluded due to security ® Q-O’;g,; N RS
concerns ® f ® om  La
 Stratified four stage PPS cluster sampling .
: ) TP . o9 -
design used; stratification by: et ol
1) Population size (big cities; other major . e
cities; smaller townships) » " |
2) Geographic region (Delta, Eastern hills, Taileid
Long coast, etc.) "\
3) Urban/rural o .

* For full sampling details, see Methodology

Note at: http://lirneasia.net/wp- .
content/uploads/2015/07/LA-MM-baseline- Survey locations
methodology-note.pdf Source: Survey Solutions



http://lirneasia.net/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/LA-MM-baseline-methodology-note.pdf

Data collection at multiple levels

Sampling Sampling Number
Stage Unit selected

la. Ward / village
administrator interview

Stage 1 Township Z:wnships

n=420
Wards 2 wards +4

Stage 2 (urban)+ VT per
VTs (rural) township

Segment:
Street/blo
Stage 3 ck (urban)
+Village
(rural)

2 streets per
ward + 2
villages per
VT

2a. HH head
Stage 4 Household L0 HH per interview
Segment

2b. Randomly

selected HH
member
interview



More than 90% of wards/villages within signal
coverage. Reload possible in 70%. Can purchase SIMs
and handsets mostly in urban areas.

Wards (urban) Villages (rural) All Myanmar

3% 9% 7%

Don't know 1% 4% 3%
4% 39% 28%

Don't know 0% 1% 1%
17% 77% 57%

Don't know 0% 1% 1%
18% 86% 64%

Don't know 0% 1% 1%

Base: Ward/Village representatives



Almost 60% of households have at least one mobile
phone; almost 30% have more than one

Number of active SIMs among Number of handsets among household
household members (% of households) members (% of households)
=0 .
24% 1 25% mo
2 1
m m
22% . 3 2
14% 6 W5
M 6 or more

10% w7
B 8 or more

Urban (%) Rural (%) Myanmar Urban (%) Rural (%) Myanmar
total (A) total (A)

Q: How many active SIM cards do you have in total? (SIM cards that you have used in the last 30 days)

Q: How many number of functioning hand-sets do you own?
Base: All households



Mobile phones & SIMs are the most common of ICTs. Already ahead of
TVs

Household access to ICTs (% of households)

B Myanmar Total (%)

Active mobile SIM

Mobile handset

foremmmmoeene e Tetevision—-

CD/ DVD/ EVD/ Blue Rays Disc Player
Radio/cassette player

Fixed phone

Desktop computer

Internet connection (excluding. via mobile phone)
Notebook, laptop computer

Tablet computer

Q: Does your household own working/ functioning [item]? Base: All households



....but big urban-rural gap in phone, SIM, TV and CD/DVD ownership

Household access to ICTs (% of households)

B Myanmar Total (%) Rural (%) ™ Urban (%)

Active mobile SIM

Mobile handset

L,

Television

CD/ DVD/ EVD/ Blue Rays Disc Player
Radio/cassette player

Fixed phone

Desktop computer

Internet connection (excluding. via mobile phone)
Notebook, laptop computer

Tablet computer

Q: Does your household own working/ functioning [item]? Base: All households



Gender difference is minimal: males are more frequent
teleusers

When was the last time you used a phone? (% of 15-65 year
olds)

28%

33%
Never

Can't Remember

8%

In the last year
i In the last month
¥ In the last week
B Yesterday
M Earlier today

M In the last hour

Male Female

Q: When did you last use a phone to take or receive a call? It could be through your own phone, a
neighbors' phone, a friend's phone, communication kiosk/shop or any other. It also need not be paid for?
Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before
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Income effec

Males - When was the last time you used a

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

phone? (% of 15-65 year olds)

35%

7%

Exp.Below Exp.Above

300,000

13%

0,

300,000

27%

6%

Total
Myanmar

's wash out gender: access by poor
women similar to that by poor men

Females - When was the last time you used a

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

phone? (% of 15-65 year olds)

40%

9%

Exp.Below Exp.Above

300,000

16%
6%

300,000

32%

8%

Total
Myanmar

Never

Can't Remember
M In the last year
M In the last month
M In the last week
M Yesterday
M Earlier today

M In the last hour

Base: All respondents

Q: When did you last use a phone to take or receive a call? It could be through your own phone, a neighbor's phone,
a friend's phone, communication kiosk/shop or any other. It also need not be paid for?
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80% of teleusers said the last phone they used was a
mobile (not necessarily their own)

What type of phone did you use last? (% of 15-65 year olds who have
used a phone before)
Fixed (landline)  m Mobile (GSM or CDMA)

27%
10% 0 20% e 22%
Urban Rural Myanmar total Male Female
Area Gender

12
Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before



Most either used their own or another phone in
the house. 80% rural teleusers have a phone in
the house.

Whose phone did you use last? (% of 15-65 year olds who have used a phone before)

100% e .
80% Other
My work place / Office phone/employer
60% A neighbor (can include friend or relative)
= A friend's or relative (who is not a neighbor)
0% M roadside booths, private pay phone booths)

B Another household member
B The household (common phone)

20% B Me (personal phone)

0%
Urban Rural Total Myanmar

Q: What type of phone did you make or receive your last phone call from?

Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before
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Most calls serve social purposes, some are
livelihood-related. No difference between
urban/rural or rich/poor.

Purpose of the last call made or received (% of 15-65 year olds who have

used a phone before)

74% 74% 74% 73% 76% 74%
Urban Rural Myanmar Exp.Below Exp.Above Total
total 300,000 300,000 Myanmar
Other (please specify)

B Emergency communication

Coordination of some other activity (excluding livelihood)
M Livelihood-related

Social purposes / keeping in touch

14
Q: Can you tell us the purpose of your call? Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before



39% Myanmar 15-65 population are mobile subscribers

Mobile SIM and handset ownership (% of 15-65 years)

B Owns an active SIM card
B Owns a mobile handset

65% 66%
39% 39%
] ! l l

Urban Rural Total Myanmar

* City-wise SIM penetration:
* Yangon-83%; Mandalay-55%; Nay Pyi Taw-55%

Q:Which describes your status of mobile phone ownership? Base: All respondents

15



More mobile subscribers are in higher spending

households.
Mobile subscribers by Household Spending
(% of population)
45% 42%

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

35%

Lower Spending Higher Spending
household Household

Q:Which describes your status of mobile phone ownership?

39%

Overall Myanmar

Base: All respondents
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35% phone penetration in poor Myanmar households 6
months after liberalization, compared to Asian neighbors,
~ 9 yrs after they liberalized....

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%

50%

Myanmar 40%

% of the BOP who owned a phone, 2006

today 0%

20% -

10% -

0% -

Pakistan India Sri Lanka Philippines Thailand

17
Base: % of rents



....and compared to 2008 (11+ years after they started liberalization)

Total phone ownership (% of BOP teleusers)

B owners
91%

73%

43% 41% 45%
Myanmar
today

Bangladesh Pakistan India Srilanka Philippines Thailand

18



Penetration highest among 15-44 year olds.

45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Mobile subscribers (% of 15-65 population)

41%

43%

42%

l l l 37%

15-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

30%

55-64 years

39%

Overall
Myanmar

Base: All respondents
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Gender gap in phone ownership higher than in

use

Mobile subscribers by Household Spending

(% of 16-65 population)

50% 47%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

33%

Males Females

Q:Which describes your status of mobile phone ownership?

39%

Overall Myanmar

Base: All respondents
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Gender gap in mobile ownership exists in high and low-
spending households. Beyond just income...

Mobile subscribers By Gender & Household Spending

B Males
B Females

(% of 15-65 population)

80%
70% 67%
60%

50%

40% 36%
30%
20%

10%

0%
Lower Spending Higher Spending
household Household

Q:Which describes your status of mobile phone ownership?

47%

Overall Myanmar

Base: All respondents
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13% of mobile owners have more than one active SIM; higher in
urban areas

Number of active SIMs owned (% of
mobile subscribers)

__________________

i 0 i 0, E
13% n B
m6
m5
: b w4
83% AL 87% 3
2
¥ 1
Urban Rural Mvanmarto‘;"}al
M anmar"==i
Urban Rural y i
total ‘
More than 1 SIM 17% 8% 13%

Q:How many active SIM cards you have in total? (SIM cards that you have used in the last 30
days) Base: Mobile phone subscribers



Smartphones dominate: 63% all subscribers have one

Handset Type ( as % of Mobile Subscribers)
3%

®m Own Smartphone
= Own Feature Phone

Own Both

Base: Mobile phone subscribers

23



..with internet-ready features

Mobile handset features (% of mobile handset owners)

B Myanmar total (%) = Rural (%) ™ Urban (%)

57%
0,
“Internet browser 47% 65%
. 57%
Internet Applications 46% 66%
experiencez Wi-fi T 59%
68%
related 65%
o,
Touch screen O 20 73%
- 40%
Dual SIM capability % 46%
50%
QO,
Tourch S /o 60%
67%
QO
Color Screen 0 74%
0,
File transfer capability (bluetooth/USB) 61% 70%
78%
. 75%
O .l
Radio 81%
) 82%
0,
Camera (for photos/video) 0 90%
88%
QO
SMS (text message) S 2 /g 93%

Q:What are the features your phone has? Base: Those who own a mobile handset

24



Smartphone ownership highest among younger age
groups: 84% of 15-24 year olds have one

Smart Phone Penetration (% of Mobile Owners)
90%
80%

70%

84%
73%
67%
0% 57%
51%

50% 44%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

15-24 years 25-34 years 35-44 years 45-54 years 55-64 years Overall Myanmar

Base: All Mobile Owners



No surprise: Smartphone ownership higher

among the rich

Smartphone Penetration by Household Spending

(% of smartphone owners)

80% 75%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

57%

Lower Spending Higher Spending
household Household

Q:Which describes your status of mobile phone ownership?

67%

Overall Myanmar

Base: All Mobile Owners
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Mean price of handset was MMK 94,500 (approx. USD87); 11%
got it free/as a gift

2,500,000 Mean =94518 48
- Stel. Dev. =176495 379
N =11 853,899 4403925
2,000,000
Fry
9 1,500,000
m -
= _
o
o
1™
L.
1,000,000
500,000
; ﬂ.ﬂnnﬁn —
n o LRI s bt AL LA LT
= DDLHDLHDLHDLNDLHDLHDLHDLHDLND'D
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g DDDDDDGDDDDDDDDDDDDD_D
=1 DDDDDDGDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
DDDDDGDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
[ B ]

How much did you spend to buy the mobile
handset?



Mobile used mainly for voice, SMS, missed calls, music,

games

What are you using your phone for? (% of mobile subscribers)

For missed calls

For text messaging (SMS)

Receiving phone calls (via your network provider)
Taking phone calls (via your network provider)

To listen to music

To play games

For calling applications (e.g. calls using Viber, Skype,...
For using chat/instant messaging applications (e.g.,...

For sharing content (pictures/video/music, etc)
To use Facebook application (not through browser)
To download/use any other mobile application (‘app’)

To receive updates, such as breaking news updates,...

To watch online video content (streaming)

For using the Internet/web through a browser
For email

For mobile money (sending/receiving talk time)

To access other social-networking or blog...

To use Wikipedia application (not through browser)
To access mobile money or banking services

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
76%
809547
54%
5780%
53?6%9%

42%

61%

24%

—— ] 59,

e ] )%

24%
20% 27%

e 1 0%

e 1 0%

—— 7Y

(9

18% 26%
{55 24%
{39 20%

I 110/(:)"5%
A%,
s 10% 16%
mm /0
A% o, 13%
)
= 2%y, 10%
= 20

3% 0 0%
= 20
=
=

33%
33%

43%

52%

B Exp.Below 300,000
Exp.Above 300,000

B Total Myanmar

Base: All who own a mobile phone
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MMK 8890 (USD8), on average, spent on top-ups per month

Frequency

S000000.00

4000000.00=

3000000.00=

2000000.00

1000000.00

Mean =8520.37
Stl. Dev. =G771.236
M =11 8263 632 74513803

WL,

0.00

1 I I I
0 10000 20000 30000 40000 20000 G0000

Average total amount of top-upsireloads that you
purchased in the last 1 month

29



Poorer households spend “MMK 7300
(USD7)/month on average

Household Household
Exp.Below MMK 300,000 Exp.Above MMK300,000
i T |
Average Top ups— Average Top ups —
________________ MMK7,300 o MMK10,400
-, 2000000.00
L+ ]
=
@O
3
o
et
L
1000000.00
EI.EIIII—‘PJ‘“" ‘ ! — T | T _'J ul 1 | |I ] ]

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000 O 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000
Average total amount of top-upsireloads that you purchased in the
last 1 month



Computer use very low

Have you used a computer from any location in the last 12 months? This can include a desktop, laptop or
tablet (tab) computer

% 15-65 year olds

Yes 2%
Can't remember when, but | have used one before 1%
No 90%
Don't know what a computer is 7%

Base : All respondents



Internet use via a browser (in the ‘traditional’ way) is also very
low. Even then, mobiles drive use and Facebook dominates

Have you used the Internet through a browser (e.g., UC Browser, Opera, , Chrome, Mozilla Firefox,
Dolphin, Internet Explorer etc.) on a tab, computer or mobile phone in the last 12 months

% 15-65 year olds
Yes

Can't remember when, but | have used one before
No

| haven't heard of internet

2%
0%
92%
6%

Small base (approx. 200), but all of these users are mobile subscribers; almost 75% of this

use is via a mobile Internet browser; more than half use it at least once a day; most
frequent use is for Facebook (75%).

Base : All respondents
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But people ARE on the Internet: using VOIP, text
messaging apps (Whatsapp, WeChat, Facebook
Messenger, Line), Facebook

What are you using your phone for? (% of mobile subscribers)

To use Wikipedia application (not through browser)
To watch video conetnt
To download/use any other mobile application (‘app’)

For email

To use the Facebook application (not through a browser)

For chat using intstant messaging (e.g., Whatsapp, WeChat, Facebook
Messenger, Line, etc)

For calling applications (e.g. Viber, Skype, etc.) 33%

I I I I
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Myanmar Total ™ Urban Rural

Base :Those who own a mobile

33



Test-bed for attractiveness of zero-rated content:
Popular if aware/offered

Does your mobile service provider provide any ‘free’ content through your mobile

service plan? (% of mobile subscribers
I T
Myanmar
1% 1%

Wiki-zero 0%

Facebook-zero 8% 4% 6%
certain music/songs/ring tones | can listen to/ 4% 2% 3%
certain pictures/video | can download/view for free 2% 2% 2%
other types of content 2% 3% 2%
None 44% 38% 42%
Don’t Know 41% 55% 45%

Base : All mobile subscribers

Do you use any of these applications/services?
(% of those offered free applications/services)

/0

Wiki-zero 9% 8%
Facebook-zero 54% 36% 49%\
Certain music/songs/ring tones | can listen to/ 22% 19% 20%
Certain pictures/video | can download/view for free 6% 2% 5%
Other types of content 12% 23% 14%
None 6% 16% 7%

Base: Those whose service provider offered free content



What does “I use the internet” mean in Myanmar?

Have you used the Internet through a browser (e.g., UC Browser, Opera, , Chrome, Mozilla Firefox,
Dolphin, Internet Explorer etc.) on a tab, computer or mobile phone in the last 12 months

Myanmar Total (% 15-65

year olds)
Yes {'\ 2% :}
Can't remember when, but | have used one before = 0%
No 92%
| haven't heard of internet 6%
What are you using your phone for? (% of mobile subscribers)
Myanmar Total
Rural Urban (% 15-65 yr olds)
For calling applications (e.g. Viber, Skype, etc.) 15% 33% 24%
For chat using instant messaging (e.g., Whatsapp, WeChat, Facebook
Messenger, Line, etc.) 12% 27% 20%
To use the Facebook application (not through a browser) 10% 24% . 17% |
For email 2% 10% Lo16% |
To download/use any other mobile application (‘app’) 7% 20% 13% ,,'"
To watch video content 4% 16% \10% /

To use Wikipedia application (not through browser) 2% 5% 3%



Information needs: Thirst for news (national & community),
weather, where to obtain daily goods/services, jobs

Typical day-to-day Information Needs (As % of 15-65 Population)
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Community news, about things happening in your ward/village
National news, about important things happening in Myanmar
Weather information

Information on where to get every day household goods and...

Information on job opportunities
Local news, about important things happening in state/region

International news, about important things happening in... n—————
Health tips and information —=—
Information on how to do or make things e —————
Price information related to your line of work —s—
New skills and ways of doing things that you can learn to...
Information on where to find healthcare (doctors, hospitals,... m—
Other entertainment information (e.g., TV, movie updates, etc) =
Current news and updates about or related to your sector  mmm
Information used in your or your children’s education =
Information on education opportunities for yourself or your... mem
Other market information (supplier/customer information, ... s
Sports information  mem B Most Important ™ 2nd Most = 3rd Most
Beauty tips
Information on sources of finance (formal and informal... ==
Crime information =
Information on government programs, laws and policies. =
Information on government services and documents =
Astrology information »

Base:'All respondents
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Urban and rural information needs compared

Typical day-to-day Information Needs
(As % of 15-65 Urban Population)

Community news, about things...
National news, about important...

Weather information

Information on where to get every...

Information on job opportunities

Local news, about important things...
International news, about...

Health tips and information

Information on how to do or make...
Price information related to your...
New skills and ways of doing things...
Information on where to find...
Other entertainment information...
Current news and updates about...
Information used in your or your...
Information on education...

Other market information...

Sports information
Beauty tips

Information on sources of finance...

Crime information

Information on government...
Information on government...

Astrology information

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

I

I

I

I

|

|||

||

f— Urban Myanmar
| ||

| ||

| ||

| |

- B Most Important
— B 2nd Most

— 3rd Most

L]

L]

1}

|

1]

Typical day-to-day Information Needs
(As % of 15-65 Rural Population)

% 10% 20% 30%» ffff 4 U%\ 50%
1 ]
—— ,,"
T ,/
I v
I Nl .

—

—

——

——

—

- Rural Myanmar
-

m

[ ]

[

[ B Most Important
- m 2nd Most

= 3rd Most

u

I

I

I

I

Base: All respondents



Friends, family and neighbors are main information sources today

Information Sources

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Friends/family |
Neighbor
Mass media (Radio, TV, Newspapers, Journals/magazines) or the F
Internet
Work/business contacts/colleagues =
. | |
Other (please specify) &
Quarter/ward/village administrator Il
W Urban
Teachers/school I ® Rural
| Total Mayanmar
Hospitals/clinics
Shop keepers/service providers
Q: Who do you usually obtain that kind of information? 38

Base : All respondents



Mobile subscribers are ‘hungrier’ for information —
want more, faster

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

Do you think that you require more information than you currently have
access to? (% of 15-65 year olds)

- 7 \ Don’t know
/ \
| i " No
I 1
39% : ! W Yes
\ /
\ 1
/
Urban Rural “\ Non- Mobile / Myanmar
AN subscriber subscriber total
Do you think that you receive information on this kind of information
quickly enough? (% of 15-65 year olds)
— l" EE— ‘\‘\ [
/ \N
’ \
; \
/ 5\ Don’t know
! \
i = No
1
.: B Yes
1 1
AY /
Urban Rural 5\ Non- Mobile 7/ Myanmar
.. subscriber subscriber ./ total

-

~ -
~ -

~~~~~~~~~~

Base: All respondents
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Ward/village leaders use phones as the second mode of

disseminating information

How Ward/Village leaders disseminate information
through the community (% of ward/village leaders
surveyed)

Other
Post

By way of community groups (eg -...
Face-to-face meetings/appointments
Public notice boards
Public Meetings
Individual hand delivered messages
Phone calls

Megaphone/Public Address System

60%

Base: Ward/Village representatives
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Opportunities to improve: information from
superiors/peers still through physical visits

-

~
~eae

Urban % Rural % Total %
Yes, have sufficient information and resources (e.g., forms) to
assist them on the first visit 82% 74% 76%
—lil_o, we do not have sufficient information and resources (e.g.,
forms) to-assist-them.aon the first visit 16% 26%. ----mmm-m- 22%
Don't know 2% 1% 1%

Base : Ward/Village representatives

Contact via mobile phone another ward/village tract administrator (same level)

Contact via phone higher relevant government office/department

Other

7.6 41



